
31

ù
29

11

e
27

@I

Ito
ù,Èt

11 FEED DRlVtNc MECHANISM (2) Ëu#+Ë (2 ) 11

Ref.No. Parts No. Description
trlþtrEfr Amt. Req

1 4300426 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever iå'J+ÊHE 1

2 120013' Screw(M6-1x15) r.?. i 4

3 160007 Screw(M6-1x6) É?.i 2

4 4300436 Connectin Rod Pin rít)ffi'I*.nvh:É> 1

s 140010 Screw(M4-1x6) rt?. i 1

6 4300472 Thrust Plate 7-7¡-Jv-l- 1

7 4300422 Differential Rocker, C. Set ÊÍiË'J#E (f,E) 1

t

x

8 4300423 Differential Rocker ËiiiËuffiE 1

40 7- -19 1

ù
I 4300424 Slider

41

4

10 4300425 Slider Cap 77.(9#

11 1 10033 Screw( M3-0.5x6) É?. i 1

12 4300471 Feed Bar Driving Shaft iË r., +t 1

2P za

6ù
42 13 4300427 Main Feed Bar Lever '&ixt)åfiffi 1

27

à I 14 4300462 Thrust Washer 717F1'y'2+ 2

1s 4300429 Main Feed Bar Connection 'lâtåt)t)>, 1

21

d 24 16 2100288 Connecting Link Pin )ât)t)>tË> 1

(

42

à

17 2100244 Connecting Bushing ÊûiË'Jt)22)y2t 2
IF

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I{

44

J

Screw(M5-0.5x 15.5) É?.i 228

6
18 140000

33 r35
é

19 300000 Washer 2y2 r 3

J
1
35

36 Yq
38Ct

20 3500161 Lock Nut trvit'vF 1

21 190004 Screw( M6-1x8.5, M4.5-0.5x3) rt?- i 1

57-1 45 22 000600 Washer ')'y!+ I

23 000010 ConicalS Washer llllrl?.2v2+ 1

@ ËÐ Er tr+E 1

18I{%
24 4300418 Differential Feed Graduations

! 19 25 005049 Screw(M5-0.8x8) É?. i

b
46 26 000669 Washer ')'y!+

27 110016 Screw(M4-0 7x1 5) È?.) 2

Q, tz 28 0020350 Differential Lever Stop ËÐ12¿l-z l'.v¿t 1

29 4300411 Differential Lever(Left), C. Set ËÐtrtl-(Ë) (f,H) 1

30 4300416 Differential Lever(Left) ÊÐsvt\-(È) 1

(( 65

31 110009 Screw(M4-0 .7xB) É?.i 1

),
1
68

66 32 4300415 Differential Lever Shaft ËÐ Þ¡l-Sû
33 0020538 O-ring(P7) 0 t)>r) 1

16 u 2100161 Collar(10x19xgmm) h-- 1

qø 58-3 35 160003 Screw(M5-0.8x5) r?. i 2

(
67 36 4300412 Differential Leve(Right) ËÐ rrl- (Ë) 1

Fq
3 T

60

r 37 4300439 Slider Lin
^11ïU>' 

(E) 1

I

I

I

t

3 7--(lu>rË >
¿

63 38 2100253 Silder Link Pin 1

9wlsI
t ü 39 0068202 Retaining Ring 7-F.rJt)>T

6

M,
ÊÐffiDifferentialArm

63

18

N

,J

I

5

12

17

70

71
14

2'

P
69

40 4300437

Ref. No. 4L to 7L See the following page



2931

ù

10

IL þ

-t-_-

27

@ e

11

51

50

52

48

r.53

11 FEED DRtvlNG MECHANISM (2) Ëuf#åfË ( 2 ) 11

Ref.No. Parts No Descriptíon
oÞpFl Amt. Req

41 009736 Screw(M4-0.7x6) È?.) 2

42 300058 Washer 1v2+ 2

43 4300435 DifferentialArm Pin #WrffiË> 1

44 0013208 Retaining Ring TF'yJU>r) 1

45 4300438 Slider Link(Lons) 7--tF t)>, (R)

46 4300428 Differential Feed Bar Connection ffirXUt)>,
47

40 48 4300440 Feed Bar, C. Set 1 iË,.,â (f,81) 1

iÒ 49 4300443 Differential Feed Bar ÈíiixuÊ 1

41

I
v

50 4300444 Main Feed Bar '&)XUâ 1

51 4300445 Needle Guard Bar t+Ë7â 1

52 4300447 Feed Lift Block(Front) Ém (Ail) 1

42I 53 4300452 Feed Lift Block(Rear) frÆrJ(&) 1

27

å

54 - 1 4309004 Differential Feed Dog(48) EUrå'J 1

21 24 54 -2 4309003 Differential Feed Dog(56) EUIå',,

d
(

42

à

54 - 3 4309005 Differential Feed Dog(64) HU¡å',

F
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

{

¡.r-
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

55 110026 Screw(M3.5-0.5x5.5) rf?.i 1

28

6
56 1 10004 Screw(M3-0.6x8) É?. i 2

33 r35
é

+iå u 1
36 Yq

38t'n

s7 - 1 4309030 Differential Feed Dog(M iddleX4S)

57 -2 4309031 Differential Feed Dog(Middle)(56) +ìx 'J
1

1
35

57 - 3 4309032 Differential Feed Dog(Middle)(6a) +iË u 1

58 - 1 4309014 Main Feed Dog(a8) |*.tåt) 1

57-1 45 58 -2 4309013 Main Feed Dog(56) 'lhrÊt) 1

@. 58 - 3 4309015 Main Feed Dog(64) lkXt) 1

59 4300367 Needle Guard(Rear) Holder fr+Ê., (æ)mffå
18

ù
19 Screw( M3.5-0.6x45) É?.i-r

46
60 1 10050

à 61 003657 Screw(M4-0.7x3) rt?.i 1

Q-tt 62 4309201 Needle Guard(Rear) i+s., ça) 1

63 160001 Screw(M4-0 .7x4) É?.i 2

64 4300364 Needle Guard Lever fr+9.ïffi 1

65 65 4300363 Pin ¿.> 1

66 4300430 Needle Guard Bar Connection fr+9,1â t)>,

r
68

66 67 140033 Screw(M5-0.5 x 1 4) r?.)

9.w19 I

68 4300431 Connection Bushing fr+g.rât)2j)v2 t 1

M
16 69 4300365 Needle Guard Lever Pin i+frrffiË> 1

2 58-3 1 70 430047s Collar(12x20xBmm) ù-- I
62-fr.. \ 67

o{tY 3 T
60

ûai 1

I

I

I

(

3 71 160003 Screw(M5-0.8x8)

6

?w1e 
I

¿ t
18

N

I

63

J

5

12

17

70

71 13

.dÐ-t'
^t(>L ,'v-

I
I

I

14 P
69



12 LUBRICATING MECHANISM

Ref.No. Parts No

târÉFd{ñ

Ef.ÞtrtrÊ

12

Amt. ReqDescription

Q-5 1 4300220 OilSleeve fr+++rz>rfiÅt1)vxu-) 1

rtr
I

I

2 0032518 O-ring(P3 0 t)>l 211-€ 3 4300604 Oil Pipe(S hort) fiâ;ÊË (ÍE)
1 4 100003 Nut tvF

5 110001 Screw(M4-0 .7x5.4) rt?. i 6

I
1

1

6 4300613 OilDifender ffrrÉrF
7 4300635 OilTube(3x5 x1 00) f^u-ìüt\4 J

7 0
o
F--gg tt-g

12---@.

4 I 320001 OilTube Fítting One WaY End H tr Ëf;B+ 3

I 320009 Fitting Stud(Long) Ëffi+tl'ìJl,l''(F)
10 4300645 OilReceiver tÉËtm 1

I

4
6

1
418-g

17

11 32001 5 Nozzule /^)v 1
6 14 2---@1 I 12 000567 Washer 2 v2+ 5

13 3100370 Tube Joint t14Jfr#l 6

14 0031831 OilTube Clamp RfriË 6
@ 15 4300633 Oil Tube(4x6x200) fàìtur4 J

16 320008 Fitting Stud(Short) Ë#+rl'ì/t,l-,(ÍE) 5

oY
16

o

17 430060r Lubricating Block fÈìü) nv )
1 18 110035 Screw(M4-0.7x 10) JI?. i 2

20
5 19 4300642 [4300636] Oil Tube(3x5x300) [3x5x250] lÈiút\-( J.'9 20 3100335 Oil Tube(4x6x290) lÈitu\1J 1

34t 45

@

1

21 21 4300614 Lubricating Block Support 1
,t-

tl

,@

22 120018 Screw(M4-0.7x10) È?.i 2g-13
e
Õ-te

\>

23 4300603 Oil Pipe(Lons) f,å'ÉË (F) 1

4 24 4300111 OilSleeve È+fit4 )V7t)-)
;

o

4

t

,/l
I

I

I

I

K;/,

@

25 4200136 OilSeal t1)Vi-)V 12

1 26 2150325 Oil Filter Cap t-( )v7'( )vB*+vJ 1

I!¡ 27 110045 Screw(M4-0 .7x12) È?.i 3
ol

t\ 28 3100061 O*ins(P42) 0 t)>/)' 1
o

29 3100345 Oil Filter t4)v2i)v,,
27

s
30 3100329 Filter Housing t.( )v71)vtfrW+

)
0 lz-

o

31 4300628 Oil Pump, C. Set ,fi)7(ftH) 1

o 32 2040033 Worm Wheal ùt-J^rf'4-)v 1

33 160001 Screw(M4-0.7x4) rt+) 2
ù 34 110021 Screw(M5-0. 8x1 B) É?.i 2

35 0010017 Pipe Joint t\1Jî#l 1

14 36 4300636 a Oil Tube(3x5x250) fêiÉrt,l7 1

37 4300634 Oil Tube(4x6x150) lÈituÌi4J 1

38 320010 Fittinq Bolt Ëf&Trlì,'u f 2

39 4300638 Oil Tube(3x5x590) fÈitu\ 1J

o'
,tlz

2
13

1

1

Arm Draining Pipe 7 _ J^IIFìfu \4 J

fl
38

3

4

4c
9- re

40 4300632

Ref. No. 4I to 49 See the following page



46 4T

12 LUBRICATING MECHANISM ftârÉFS{m 12

Ref.No. Parts No. DescriPtion
Ef.þ
EE ÊI Amt. Req

g- 5 41 310129 l3 100001 Felt 2-)VF 1

i-
11--o 

i

42 4300639 Drain Pipe :ZI)29HFìüI\4J 1

43 4300640 Drain Pípe Holder ::t)2 Fllïfrt \4 Jl-
1 44 120008 Screw(M4-0.7x8) É?.i 3

45 4300617 Needle Bar Rocking Shaft Oil Differender r+i+fF u+ÉffriÊffi 1

46 4300643 a Main Shaft Oil Diffender, C. Set È$ÊffriÈJlr l- (f,E) 1

47 4300615 Main Shaft Oil Diffender È+üFåtÉ/:¿t- 1

0 48 4300616 Main Shaft Oil Diffender Rubber È+fiÍË'tÊàrì- jÅ 1

&-, rt-g 49 001 1795 Wrapping Band(3.2x90) ftffirì> F 2

12--@

6 1
I

12 -@ 19

\=.-
aß I @

oY
16

5
18-€

17 I

34

& o 21 @-:. ,a o

13
4

&-16
I

./l
I

i

14 È
\t

.,/'
I

o

o

ø

S.-

o
g-44 '-\

)
{

_rl
27

sI, tQ

o

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

Ç/,
U

@

41

o'

tlz

13
fl
38

14c
ë- re



13

vT251 3-34K, VT251 3-347

aVT2S13-34K,VT 2513-34T EXCLUSIVE PARTS t) +î,rt'ËffiËßfr 1 3

Ref.No. Parts No. DescriPtion
trtþtrEE Amt. Req

1 - I 4308057 Stitch Plate(48M) s+ffi 1

1 -2 4308058 Stitch Plate(56M) t++F 1

1 - 3 4308059 Stitch Plate(64M) t+fE 1

2 4308055 a Stitch Platel3.2M) t+tE 1

3 4309100 a Needle Clamp(3.2) t+Ér'
4 4307010 a Presser Foot,C.Set(3.2) r (fü) 1

5 260006 Screw(1/8-44x9.5) È?.i 1

6 000327 Nut tv l'. 1

7 110084 Screw(M3-0.5x4.2) lt?.i 1

8 110004 Screw(M3-0 .6x8) lI?. i
I 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) rlrf$-r {t (Ë) 1

10 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Rig ht) 4r|fl-rì?.(Ë) 1

1 1 130016 Screw(M2.5-0.45x4) r?. i 4

12 3107306 Pin Ë> 1

13 4309030 a Differential Feed Doq(M iddle)(48) +ix,J 1

14 4309004 a Differential Feed Dog(48) ixu 1

15 4309014 a Main Feed Dos(48) '&rÉt)

16-1 4308047 Stitch Plate(481) t++F

16-2 4308048 Stitch Plate(56L) fi+tF 1

16-3 4308049 Stitch Plate(641) ô++F 1

17-1 4308042 Stitch Plate(48M) s+fE 1

17-2 4308043 Stitch Plate(56M) t++E I

17-3 4308044 Stitch Plate(64M) t+tF 1

18 4307031 Presser Chip fi-+v)
19 4309021 Differential Feed Dog (M iddle) ÈìÉu 1

20 4301003 Fabric Guide(Riqht) fifr hì(Ë) 1

21 4301004 Fabric Gui ñf1 lì'(Ë) 1

4

q-8
7 -Þ

11

\I
ë 0

k-rr
f

13

14

15

ffi-

3

EXTRA PARTS
vr2513-132M-34K

vT2513-148M-34K
-156M-34K
-164M-34K

1-1
1-2
1-3

vT251 3-1481-347
-1 561-347
-1 641-347

16-1
16-2
16-3

vT2513-148M-347
-156M-347
-164M-347

17-1
17-2
17-3

vT2513-347

I

s
s

18--€-
v'

(Þ
I

19

#



vT2500-1481-44H
-1 561-44H
-1 641-44H

1-1
1-2
1-3

vT2500-148M-44H
-156M-44H
-164M-44H

2-1
2-2
2-3

for Tip Over Covering Seam

{f|l rffi

3

vT2500-44H

5-1
5-2
5-3

øP

14 vr2soo-44H VT25OO.44H EXCLUSIVE PARTS +Í)+l )r,+ffiËßfr 14

Ref.No. Parts No DescriPtion
E:.Þqqñ Amt. Req

1 - 1 4308067 Stitch Plate(481 t++F 1

1 -2 4308068 Stitch Plate(561) r+ffi 1

1 - 3 4308069 Stitch Plate(641) t++F

2 - I 4308062 Stitch Plate( 48M) t++E

2 -2 4308063 Stitch Plate(56M) t++F 1

2 -3 4308064 Stitch Plate(64M Ê+îF 1

3 4301042 Fabric Guide(Left) ñ)i4 r.r'(EürÆ) (Ë) 1

4 4301043 Fabric Guide(Right) fr)i4 rì'(fflrÆ)(ä) 1

5 - 1 4309025 Differential Feed Doq(MiddleX4S) +ix u 1

5 - 2 4309026 Differential Feed Dog(M iddleX56) +ìË 'J
1

5 - 3 4309027 Differential Feed Doo(MiddleX64) +iå 'J

6 4307011 Presser Foot,C.Set(3.2) lFr ffiE)

7 260006 Screw( 118-44x9.5) É?. i
I 000327 Nut tvF 1

I 1 10084 Screw(M3-0 .5x4.2) rni I

1 0 1 '10004 Screw( M3-0.6x8) r?.i 1

1 1 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) 4rl$-,,ì?.(Ë) 1

12 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) rlrlS-'r ì+ (Ë) 1

13 130016 Screw(M2. 5-0.45x4) r?. i 4

14 3107306 Pin ¿> 1

15 4308061 Stitch Plate(4.0M) t++F (4. 0llll) (EXTRA) =â142387 1

16 4309101 Needle Clamo(3.2) Êtlt¡
17 4309004 Differential Feed Doq(48) HllrÊ'J

18 4309014 Main Feed Dog(a8) '&tXt)

EXTRA PARTS

vT2500-140M-44H

5-1

15

17
6

7

q-10
9

13
-Þ

%.trë

14

-ç- 
13 16

18



THREAD STAND ñüâ 15
15

Ref.No. Parts No Description
EþtrqÊ Amt. Req

1 9620696 Thread Stand, C. Set(6 SPools TYPe) ftüå (f,E) (64frffi) 1

2 9620631 Column CaP =zJ^*+ vJ 1

3 9620670 Column PiPe(UPPer) =1J^t\-(J(L) 1

4 9620689 Thread Guide Holde /jl F'rh/t,â"(t)
5 91 1 002 Screw(M4-0 .7x20) È?.t
6 91 1001 Screw(M4-0. 7x12\ r?.i 3

7 910001 Nut T'v F 4

8 9620673 Column Pipe Connector =11^t\-(JfrW+ 1

I 91 1006 Screw(M5-0.8x 13) r?. i 2

10 910000 Nut t'v F I

11 9620675 Column Pipe(Lowe r) aTLt {17(T) 1

12 930052 Washer 2'yi +
13 930053 Spring Washer 7)t)>lty>< I

14 910003 Nut (M16-1.5) l'vF 1

15 9620703 Thread Hange(3 Spools TYPe) 7!yÈt I >/j (3äftH) 4

16 9620700 Thread Eyelet 74 V'y F 6

17 9620688 Thread Hanger Holder a þy F'r r ,ì+E+ 4

18 911060 Screw(M6- 1x15) r?. i 4

19 9620691 Thread Guide Arm ì.( F7-L 1

20 9620690 Thread Guide Holde(Small) /i',f F',tlt,â'(4l)

21 9620666 Thread Guide(6 Spools Type) z.VvÈ)ì.( l':'(64ft8) 1

22 9620678 SpoolCushion zJ-tviv'2=2 6

23 9620679 Spool Pin 7*)vÈÃ 6

24 9620680 SpoolMat 77)VV'v F 6

25 9620681 Seat Disc 9.Tn 6

26 930055 Spring Washer 7 )>19v2+ 6

1

17

2 ô
7

¿

ô
3

6

5 4

7

8

I

15

19
-}

s/ @- 16
18

17

,(%,.

21

1

10
6

@ 15 16 20

@

^/z ---$/
7

_l.-
----{Ð

11

22

23

24

25

15

17

12

ö
@

1 3
@
@

À
@
@

14 15
@
@

ö
@



16
ACCESSOR I ES (1)

,ó \
\:"

o

!

I

L
\

.,Þ

\

T

I

I

I

t\ 
l\
\\
r\r\\
I \ \.

i r. --\-
r \ -=\
¡ 'rr ---_| ----\
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

2
1

/4

5

3

4 4

1

é- 5

I

6

ACCESSORTES (1) 7rþ+Í uEEl"# (1 ) 16

Ref.No. Parts No. Description
E]ÞEq tt Amt. Req

1 4301051 Presser Lifter Shaft(Lowe r) ffi-ET$Ê (T) I
2 2100137 Collar(12x20x1Omm) )i1-

Screw(M5-0.8x8) È?.i 23 1 10017

4 4301050 Presser Lifter Shaft Support ffi-låä*üË-lF 2

5 006905 Wood Screw(F 5.2x20)
^?.,

4

6 4301052 Lifter Shaft Lever #-Ë1*É 1..,¿ì- 1

7 4301053 Return Spring ffi:cEiäR)¡ì?. 1

I 140019 Screw(M4-0.7x30) r.?.) 1



17
ACCESSOR I ES (2)

ACCESSORTES (2) 7rþ+ru?Å[R Q) 17

Ref.No. Parts No. Description
Ef.ÞtrÞñ Amt. Req

1 2

-%-s

4

'%-s

6

'ry

7

1 4300050 Belt Cover, C. Set Atl,1-/:rì- (ftE) 1

2 4300051 Belt Cover(Upper) .{/l,l'rl l- (l.) 1

3 006219 Screw(M4-0.2x30) rt?.i 2

4 4300052 Belt Cover(Lower) A/t ]-rlì-(T) 1

5 009977 Screw(M6-1x25 È+i 3

6 4300053 Supplementary Belt Cover
^/1, 

FlËÐr ärì- I
7 009954 Screw(M6-'1xB) lt?-i 2

I 4301061 Fabric Edge Guide(Left) Ëffi(Ë)
I 1 10085 Screw lt?.i

10 4301060 Fabric Edge Guide(Right) ËiE (ã)

11 110104 Screw É?.i 2

12 000538 Washer 2,y!+ 2

13 4301000 Supplementary Cover tËÞl ir¡ ì- 1

14 9620008 sF oit28 iÉ 1

15 9620202 Hexagonal Wrench(2.0mm) 6ÃV>+ 1

16 9620210 Hexagonal Wrench(2.5mm) 6frV>r 1

1
17 9620203 Hexagonal Wrench(3mm 6frV>r I
18 - 1 9720256 lnstruction Book 1

18 -2 9720254 ftÆ-ãËEi= (il*) 1

19 9710116 Parts List r{-Y ),y 2 1

20 9620403 Wrench(8x'10) v>î 1

21 0099051 Thread Tweezers Ë>þv I 1

22 9620003 Bag * 1

20
23 0099091 Screwdriver(S.5 x200 Mm) l':'7,1¿l 1

18-1 24 0099094 Screwdriver(2.5x 75 Mm) F'7lr{
1 25 5368444 Screwdriver(L) L4 tr'7lrì

19
21

16
15

17

for Hemming

4EÊ1ffi 11

12

1g-
@--

f,I
10

22

25



18
ACCESSORIES(3)

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

@

6

?
6

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

o
o
@

E

I

ß

m
3

*=--=s

&

B

?

Table Top lnstal lation
r*üfr

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

@
o
g

é
a
@

14

6

rz-p

7

I
10

11

7

1 >fl

1 2

3

Semi Submerged
lnstal lati+tf tt

4-------ø

sÅ

ACCESSORTES (3) 7rþ+t uFfl-fi (3 ) 18

Ref.No. Parts No. DescriPtion
ElþtrEÃ Amt. Req

1 0063009 Rubber Cushion JÅÆ 4

2 180008 Settinq Screw(M6-1 x6) q!{f?-t 4

3 000s28 Washer 2,y'2 + 4

4 000667 Sprino Washer 7Jl 2v2+ 4

5 000011 Nut fvl', 4

6 000070 0 Hanqing Nut ñ'Jlv l'' 4

7 000162 4 Washer 2,y2 + 12

I 000676 4 Spring Washer t\?.2,y2+ I
I 000016 4 Nut tyF 12

10 009863 4 Hanging Bolt Tt)]tfì/L l.' 4

11 2101451 4 Spacer LUffi.7^-+t I
12 4301059 4 Rubber Cushion Spacer JÅEz^-+ 4

13 9603069 4 Supporting Board 9.rffi 1

14 9620506 Screw Set ì$þy F 1



20
W25OO CLASS LIST OF MAIN SPARE PARTS (Ê=ÊFfi U 7, I'')

Main parts

Models

Needle
Clamp

Stitch Plate
Presser

Foot, C. Set
Presser ChiP

Differential
Feed Dog

Main Feed

Dog

Differential
Feed Dog
(Middle)

ffÈx t+ôF lFr (lE) ffi¡-l'y 7 ÊiËD 1â#D +ËD

vT2500-l 48L-44H 4309102 4038067 4307012

4307030

4309004 4s0901 4 4309025

vT2500-l 56L-44H 43091 03 4308068 430701 3 4309003 430901 3 4309026

vT2500-l 64L-44H 4309.l 04 4308069 4307014 4309005 43090.I 5 4309027

VT2500-l 481\A-44H 4309102 4308062 4307012 4309004 430901 4 4309025

w2500-156M-44H 4309r 03 4308063 430701 3 4309003 430901 3 4309026

vT2500-164M-44H 43091 04 4308064 4307014 4309005 430901 5 4309027

w2513-148L-34K 43091 02 4308052 4307012

4307030

4309004 430901 4 4309030

vr2513-l 56L-34K 43091 03 4308053 430701 3 4309003 430901 3 430903t

vT25l 3-l 64L-34K 43091 04 4308054 4307014 4309005 43090'15 4309032

vT25l3-148M-34K 4309102 4308057 4307012 4309004 43090 I 4 4309030

w25r 3-156M-34K 43091 03 4308058 430701 3 4309003 43090.l 3 430903r

vr25l3-164M-34K 43091 04 4308059 4307014 4309005 430901 5 4309032

w2513-]48L-347 4309r 02 4308047 4307012

4307031

4309004 43090,l 4

4309021

vT25l 3-l 56L-347 43091 03 4308048 430701 3 4309003 430901 3

vT25t 3-l 64L-347 43091 04 4308049 4307014 4309005 430901 5

w2513-148M-347 4309102 4308042 4307012 4309004 430901 4

vr25l3-l 56M-347 43091 03 4308043 430701 3 4309003 43090r 3

vr25l3-164M-347 4309r 04 4308044 4307014 4309005 43090.l 5

Main parts

Models

Looper Spreader
Needle Guard

(Front)
Needle Guard

(Rear)
Fabric Guide

(Left)
Fabric Guide

(Right)

)1,- )\ Êff ,J Jr-l ( nÉr (Èû) frtÉ.T Gþ) fr)i4 ¡: (E) ôr'r F (ä)

vT2500-l 48L-44H

4309300 3509320 4309200 4309201 4301042 4301 043

vT2500-l 56L-44H

w2500-164L-44H

VT2500-l 481\A-44H

vT2500-l 56M-44H

VT2500-l 641\l-44H

vT251 3-l 48L-34K

4309300 3509320 4309200 4309201 4301042 4301 043

vr25l 3-t 561-34K

vT25t 3-l 64L-34K

w25.l3-r 48M-34K

vr25l3-156M-34K

vT2513-164M-34K

vT25l 3-1 48L-347

4309300 3509320 4309200 4309201 4301 003 430r 004

vr2513-r 56L-347

w2513-164L-347

w25r3-148M-347

vT25l3-156M-347

vr25l3-164M-347



21

W25I3
Parts

No.
Weight

(s)

Page Ref
No. No.

Weight
(s)Page

No.
Ref
No.

Parts
No.

Weight
(s)

Parts
No.

Page
No.

Ref
Nlo.

Weight
(s)

Parts
No.

Page
No.

Weight
(s)

Parts
No.

INDEX
Page Ref
No. No.

Ref
No.

¡NDEX
Ref
No.

Page Weight
No. (s)

Parts
No.

00001 0
0000.l 0
0000.l 0
0000.l I
0000'l 2
00001 5
00001 6
000038
000070
000.l 62

- - -oöó2öô-

000309
000327
000361
000399
ooo425
000425
ooo425
ooo429
000445

122
352

ll 23
l8 5
358
323

t8 I
5 l9

r8 6
18 7

40
48
27
12
21

23
52

009954
009977
009977

6
5
I
8

7
I
-7

7
21

5

0095027 I l8

0096025 I I 9

I I 0084
I I 0085
ll0l04

I 20001
I 20001
I 20001
I 20001
I 20001
I 20006

I 60004
I 60004
I 60005
I 60007
I 60007
I 60007
I 60007
I 6001 6
160024
I 60030

54
62
tr ltr
J IJ

512
68
822

ll 3

9t I 001
9l I 002
9l I 006
9r I 060

930052
930053
930055

I
17
17

41
I

ll

2
l0
17
32
34

6

l5
l5
l5
l5

oOt00l7 12 35

001 1795 12 49

0013208 I I 44

0099051
009909 I
0099094

I 00002
r 00003

17
17
17

4
6
7
I

l0
8

2l
23
24

J

I
t0
12

I
3
4
9
3

2
ll

I
7
8
6
I
8

12
I

63

I
I

2
3
7
8
I
0
I

l5
l5
l5

12
l3
26

3l
q I

0
I

6 ll
520
9_ _ _?t_
4 l5
638
95
943

2040033 12 32
17
37

20
l5
28
33

5
37

2
3
4
b
7

I
I

00201 37
0020271
0020350
0020538

0024083
0024084

0030255

r 60039
r 60039
I 60039
I 60039
r 60039
I 60039

l0 16
r0 25

I I 0001
I I 0001
r I 0002
I r 0002
I I 0002
I I 0002
r r 0004

I
2

ll
ll

I 00003
I 00003

71 r 20008
r 20008
I 20008
I 20008
r 20009
I 20009
.120009

r 20009
I 2001 0
I 2001 3

2049401 1 29I
6
I
3
4
I
3
5
8

9_
7

2
I

5

5

3

3

Il
2
3

41

76
42

2
ll

412

5
12

3
J

I
9
8

34
5

36
55
37
42
42

28
44
35
22
ll
30
20
24

75
ll
5l

l6
l8
ll
t0

2
24
34
25

170042
170044
170044

2t 00098
2100137
2100137
2100137
2100137
2r 00r 38
2l 001 6l
2l 001 76

4
o
I
9

l6
6

ll
6

l8
3

17
12
l1
I

l8
ll

25
12
12
22
53
4

26

J

3
lo
ll
4
I
5
2
2

45
33
3l
34

6
3t
32
37

2
17
21

lo
23
23
33
22
4

lo
l0
l8

ll
2
2

5
35

2

21

36
l9

ll
ll

7
ll
I
4

l8

17
38
23
l6
29
26
ll

3
I 003llll

003t 831

0032425
0032426
0032426
00325r 8
0032952

_0_0_3_3_0_2-4_

003581 3

00361 75
003651 I

00371 08
0037679

00601 76

36 I I 0004
1 I 0008
I I 0009
1 I 0009
I I 0009
ll00ll
ll00l2
ll00l2
I 10013
r0016

r 2001 3
1 200r 6
120017
120017
I 2001 I
I 2001 8
I 2001 8
I 2001 I
I 20060

I 70048
I 70048

I 80002
I 80003
I 80008

I 90004
I 9001 5
I 90036

324
I

2100244
2100253
2100267
2100284
2100444
2l 00861
2101451

I 56

.1

I
JI

7
5

ll

000528
000528
000538
000538
000567
000600
000621
000667
000669

b
5
6
2
5

12 14

428
2t I 0361
2l I 0556

a7
l0 I

___99992q---19----9-000687 I 35
00071 I I 40
000726 1 26
ooo924 2 3

o0t 093
001 r 23
001 900

003657 ll

il0016
ll00l6
il0017
I I 002.l
I I 0021
I I 0023
I I 0026
110027
I I 0029
I I 0030

347

46
l8

I 30007
I 3001 6
I 30021

190077
I 90095

300000
300000
300000

22
38 2t 50075

2150325

3r 0006r
31 00il 2
3r 001 90
3r 00307
3l 00329
3r 0033s

12
22
26

7

12
I
7
7

12
12

5l
27
-J
4

34
38
55
48
to
57

40
38

I
ll
l6
I

12
5

ll
8
2
5

25
45
41

2
I
3

6
2

J

I

r 40000
r 4001 0
I 4001 4
I 4001 4
I 4001 9
I 40033

ll
il

7
9

l6
ll

t8
5
7

27
8

67

260006 I 39

290036 3 43
28
5b
4

25
30
20

I
9

ll
29
l3
43
44
46

7

I
53
42

34
20
42
77
27

43
39
32

6l

6
2
6 l6

8
l9

006801 l
0068202
0068202
0068206

I I 0031
I I 0033
I I 0033
I I 0033
I I 0035
I I 0035
I I 0035
I I 0038
r I 0045
1 I 0045

140034
I 40035

I 60003
r 60003
I 60003
r 60003
I 60003
I 60003
I 60003

I
J

ll
2

4
12
39
l3

28
14

14
74
l3
55
l9
40
63

6
12

I

12
12

39
41
32

I
t6

5

I

l
7
2
5

ll
J

6
12

2
I
2

¿o
t1

Ão

ll
70
29
l8
l6

2
34

I 60001
I 6000.l
I 60001
I 60001
I 60001
160001 I

160001 I-------=160001 |

300006
300028
300058

3l 0089
3r 0l 29
3r 0l 30

3l 00345
3t 00370
3r 07303
3t 07304
3l 07306

3l 501 l9
3l50ll9

3200072

2
2
8
8
t1

2
J

5

oo4236
004358

005049
005049
005075

006206
006212 l0 36

I
6

14
27

0063009 I I

0065372 8 34

I
ll

I

l5
25
t9

24I 320001
320008

56

ll
0062r 9
006905

009736
009736
009736
009740
009740

17
l6

3
_ _0_0_6_8_sJ 7 _ _ _ _ !_ _ _?t _

0017269 4 39
0077301 4 29

0080705 3 4

oo9007l 3 5

I I 0045
I I 0046
r I 0048
I I 0048
I r 0049
I I 0050
I I 0050
r r 0068

12
t0

I
2
6
J

ll
I

27
24
37
22
35
6l
60
l7

33
65
l8
l9

3
12
ll

2
.E

12
12
12

9
38
lt

320009
32001 0
32001 5

3204020
3204021

3s0001 4
35001 6l
3500247
3500247
3509320

45
4 r0

9
l0
ll

5

6

5

14
41
41

2
l3

340003
340064

9loo00 l5 I

I
67

I
J

I
I
3
a

7lo o
a1l



INDEX
Page Ref
No. No.

INDEX
Weight

(s)
Parts

No.

Weight Parts
No.

Page Ref
No. No.

Weight
(s)

Page Ref. Weight
(s)

Page Ref
No. No.(s)NoNo.

Parts
No.

Page
No.

Parts
No.

Ref. Weight
No. (s)Parts

No.
Page Ref. Weight Parts

No.(s)No.No

4200r 36
4200141
4200141
4200145
42001 69
4200171
4200173
4200184

43001 I 6
43001 I I
43001 I I
43001 I I
43001 I I
43001 I I
43001 I 9
43001 20
4300121
4300200

4300330
4300341
4300342
4300344
4300346
4300347
4300351
4300353
4300360 I

4300361 I

4 3'l
922
923
929
926
925
933
936
0 l9
o21

4300475
4300476
4300477
4300479
4300483
4300484
4300485
4300490
4300495
4300496

4300708
4300709
43007 I 0
430071 r

4300712
43007 r 3
4300714
4300717
43007r 8
43007r 9

4308057
4308058
4308059
4308061
4308062
4308063
4308064
4308067
4308068
4308069

12
4
4

l0
lo
t0
l0
l0

25
l9
40
l8

3
I

12
4

l0
lo
l0
ll
4
4
4

lo
l0
l0

3l
30
37
70
22
23
25
27

7
14

3

5
3
3
5
3
5

I
J

5
6
3
5

J

3
J

7
3

I
I
I
I
2
2
2
2
2
2

5
5
5
6
o
5
6
5
5

9_
o
6
6
6
6
6
o
6
6
8

l6
3
I

24
4
5
b

29
26
2A

l8
5

17
J

14
3
I

t3
l6
45

I -l
1-2
t-3

6
2-1
2-2
2-3
I -l
1-2
l-3

7
14
t5
l9
29
30
40
35
36
37

54-2
54-1

5
9

54-3
58-2
58-t

6
10.

l3
l3
l3
14
14
l4
14
14
14
144300004 I I 5

33
26
39
44
66
72
64

l3
9
4

ll
5
4
I

6

12

2
4
o
2
I
I

17
17
17
17

4300206
4300207
4300208
4300209
430021o
4300211
4300212
430021 3
4300214
4300214

7
l6
17
l5
I

28
20
21

22
26

4300362
4300363
4300364
4300365
4300367
4300403
4300404
430041 I
4300412
430041 5

4300497
4s00501
4300502
4300503
4300506
4300507
4300s08
4300509
430051 0
430051 2

4300720
4300721
4300725
4300726
4300731
4300740
430075r

430r 000
430r 003

t0
ll
ll
ll
ll
l0
l0
ll
ll
ll

20
65
64
69
59
17
26
29
36
32

l0 l5
6

54
7
I
I

35
27
17
l3

9
30
32

I
21

20
20
21

41
50

4
Õ

4
4
4
I
I
I
9_
I
I
8
I
8
8
4
4
4
I

4300005
4300007
4300009
430001 I
430001 3
430001 4
430001 5

4300021
4300023
4300024

l3
12

4309003
4309004
4309004
4309004
4309005
43090r 3
430901 4
430901 4
43090r 4

I
I
?

4
I
I
I
3
4

I

4300025
4300028
4300029
4300034
4300042
4300046
4300050
4300051
4300052
4300053

24
I

36
12
l0

5
I
2
4

ll
il
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll

30
24

7
I
I

l0
I

l3
46
l5

t3
2

14
2

14
t6
l6
t6
l6
l8

4300215 6 44
4300216 4 14
4300217 6 6

4300218 6 12

4300219 6 4
4300220 12 I
4300221 4 4
4300241 7 1

4300242 7 2

__+?99?!?_---!----9-

43005 r 3
43005 I 4
430051 6
430051 7
4300521
4300522
4300524
4300525
4300526
4300529
430053r
4300535
4300536
4300601
4300603
4300604
43006r 3
430061 4
430061 5
430061 6
4300617 12 45
4300628 12 31

4300632 12 40
4300633 12 I 5
4300634 12 37
4300635 12 7

4300636 12 36
4300638 12 39
4300639 12 42
4300640 12 43

- - -= a - -: -^- ---4ãoo0¿l l0 38

4300642
4300643
4300645
4300702
4300703
4300704
4300705

430041 6
430041 I
4300422
4300423
4300424
4300425
4300426
4300427
4300428
4300429

4301 004
4301042
4301042
4301043
4301 043
4301 050
4301 05l
4301 052
4301 053
4301 059

430901 5
4309021
4309025
4309026
4309027
4309030
4309030
4309031
4309032
43091 00

I I 58-3
l3 ll
14 3-l
14 3-2
14 3-3
I I 57-1
l3 7
I I 57-2
I I 57-3
l3 3I 430r 060

430r 06r
4301129
4301 I 33
4301 I 86
4301202
4301204
4301 205
4301224
4301225

43091 0l
43091 02
43091 03
43091 04
4309200
4309201
4309300

147
6 30-l
6 30-2
6 30-3
941

ll 62
938

4300056
4300057
4300057
4300058
43000s8
4300059
4300060
430006r
4300062
4300063

7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
4
4

2
I
2
I
2
2
5
3
I
I

7
4
4
4
4
I
9
9
o

9
I
9
I
I
I
9
I
9

21

l0
8

21

7
14

5
tl

35
28
17
27
t8
20
22
71

30
3l

9
t0
l5
l6
l8

6
20
l9
12
l3

ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
ll
1l

66

43
4

40
45

48
49
50

I
8
I

12
12
12
12
12
12
12

l0
I

50
54
32
62
73
60
68
69

4300244
4300245
4300246
4300247
4300248
4300249
4300251
4300252
4300255
4300256

4300430
4300431
4300435
4300436
4300437
4300438
4300439
4300440
4300443
4300444

7
7
J

3
3
3
3
3
5
3

3
24
25
17
23

3
6

21

47
48

68

37

2
2
2
3
3
3
3
c

52A2251 I 49

4300445
4300447
4300452
4300457
4300458
4300459
4300460
4300462
4300462
4300463

ll
ll
ll
l0
l0
l0
l0

7
ll
l0

5l
52
53
l0
l3
ll

8
14
14
22

17
17
17
17
l7
17

22
l4
t5
l7
l6
20

4301226 3 49 5368444 l7 25

9603069 l8 l3
4300064
4300070
4300071
4300072
4300073
4300074
4300075
4300076
4300077
4300078

I
I
I
I
2
2
2
2
2
2

33
I
7

23
I

30
3t
27
23
33

4300260
4300302
4300305
4300306
4300307
4300309
430031 0
43003.l I

4300312
430031 3

24
30
aa

32
17

I
2
5

12

430701 0
430701 r

4307012
43070r 3
4307014
4307030
4307031

34
48
I 38-r
8 38-2
I 38-3
847
3 l0

9620003
9620008
9620202
9620203
9620210
9620403

4300079
43001 0l
43001 03
4300r 05
43001 06
4300r 07
4300r 07
4300r 08

2
5
5
5
5
5
b
5

43003.l 4
430031 6
43003.l 7
430031 I
430031 9
4300322
4300323
4300324

t3
21

t6
l8
20
l5

b
3t

4300464
4300465
4300467
4300468
4300469
4300470
430047)
4300472

r0
l0
4
4
4
4

ll
ll

23
39
a7

35
36
38
12

o

l9
46
l0
l8
27
26
13
tÂ

4308042
4308043
4308044
4304047
4308048
4308049
4308052
4308053

t3 9-l
l3 9-2
l3 9-3
l3 8-l
l3 8-2
l3 8-3
6 34-l
6 34-2

9620506
9620631
9620666
9620670
9620673
9620675
9620678
9620679
ÔA'AAQA

l8
l5
l5
t5
l5
l5
l5
l5
1Ã

14
2

21

o

ll
22
23
cÀ



INDEX
Pafts

No.
Page
No.

Ref.
No.

Weight
(s)

Parts
No.

Page Ref. Weight
No. No. (S)

Parts
No.

Page Ref. Weight
No. No. (g)

9620688
9620689
9620690
962069.l
9620696
9620700
9620703

l5
15
l5
15
t5
l5
l5

17
4

20
19

I
16
l5

97r01.l6 17 l9

97 17 I
9720256 17 l8-l



lla,ntato
?"}--=Y>æËffiitÊT'J

rÅilûTî sfl44il0 tilAcflilf ltfÊ. c0.,ff0.

4-4-1 z,NISHITEN MA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 8l -6-6364-l 32t FAX : 8l -6-6364-l 307
.r5 3 0- 0 0 4 7 i.ttnfr)t trEx)Ë 4Ttr 4Æ128
rEL (06) 6364- r 32 r (.lt) FAX (06) 6365-5176

P/N 97101 l6 (P)
Nt^ o nJ:r^J :-^ o^^o / n--:-^.-l:-- l--^^-- /)^^O r ôlIlF\


